International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 15, No. 4, August 2025, pp. 3833~3842
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v15i4.pp3833-3842      3833
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Efficient high-gain low-noise amplifier topologies using GaAs
FET at 3.5 GHz for 5G systems
Samia Zarrik, Abdelhak Bendali, Elmahdi Fadlaoui, Karima Benkhadda, Sanae Habibi,
Mouad El Kobbi, Zahra Sahel, Mohamed Habibi, Abdelkader Hadjoudja

Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 15, No. 4, August 2025: 3833-3842
3840
REFERENCES
[1] J. Snehalatha and A. Singh, “A review on classification and performance analysis of wideband low noise amplifier,” in 2024
International Conference on Social and Sustainable Innovations in Technology and Engineering (SASI-ITE), Feb. 2024, pp. 137–
140, doi: 10.1109/SASI-ITE58663.2024.00031.
[2] F. Gregorio, G. González, C. Schmidt, and J. Cousseau, Signal processing techniques for power efficient wireless communication
systems. Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2020.
[3] I. Ketata, S. Ouerghemmi, A. Fakhfakh, and F. Derbel, “Design and implementation of low noise amplifier operating at 868 MHz
for duty cycled wake-up receiver front-end,” Electronics (Switzerland), vol. 11, no. 19, pp. 1–24, 2022, doi:
10.3390/electronics11193235.
[4] J. L. Jimenez-Martin, V. Gonzalez-Posadas, A. Parra-Cerrada, D. Espinosa-Adams, D. Segovia-Vargas, and W. Hernandez,
“Differential BroadBand (1–16 GHz) MMIC GaAs mHEMT low-noise amplifier for radio astronomy applications and sensing,”
Sensors, vol. 24, no. 10, p. 3141, May 2024, doi: 10.3390/s24103141.
[5] M. A. Adedoyin and O. E. Falowo, “Combination of ultra-dense networks and other 5G enabling technologies: a survey,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 22893–22932, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2969980.
[6] J. Parikh and A. Basu, “Technologies assisting the paradigm shift from 4G to 5G,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 112,
no. 1, pp. 481–502, May 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11277-020-07053-3.
[7] N. Collaert, “Introduction to 5G applications and beyond,” in New Materials and Devices Enabling 5G Applications and Beyond,
Elsevier, 2024, pp. 1–32.
[8] W. Chen et al., “5G-advanced toward 6G: past, present, and future,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, vol. 41,
no. 6, pp. 1592–1619, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2023.3274037.
[9] N. Agarwal, M. Gupta, and M. Kumar, “Design of high gain high output matched narrow band LNA using induced degeneration
topology for receiver applications,” Telecommunication Systems, vol. 79, no. 4, pp. 583–599, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s11235-
021-00869-9.
[10] S. Zarrik et al., “Design of a GaAs-FET based low noise amplifier for sub-6 GHz 5G applications,” in The International

[24] R. C. Yob, N. H. Ramli, N. Bahari, L. Zahid, and M. W. Nasrudin, “An impedance matching network towards amplifier design
from conceptual to practical: simulation study,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1962, no. 1, p. 012031, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1088/1742-6596/1962/1/012031.
[25] C.-J. Liang et al., “A K/Ka/V triband single-signal-path receiver with variable-gain low-noise amplifier and constant-gain phase
shifter in 28-nm CMOS,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 69, no. 5, pp. 2579–2593, May 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3061707.
[26] H.-T. Lin, L. Gao, H.-Y. Li, J.-X. Xu, and X. Y. Zhang, “A 23.6–46.5 GHz LNA with 3 dB NF and 24 dB gain tuning range in
28-nm CMOS technology,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 29–39, Jan. 2024,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2023.3326325.
[27] N. S. Yusof, M. Fauzi, P. Mohamed, M. Faiz, and M. Omar, “28 GHz off-the-shelf low noise amplifier for 5G baseband wireless
system,” International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 3051–3058, 2020, doi:
10.35940/ijitee.c8365.019320.
[28] M. Bansal and I. Sagar, “Design considerations for low noise amplifier,” in Inventive Systems and Control: Proceedings of ICISC
2021, 2021, pp. 979–991.
[29] P. E. Longhi, W. Ciccognani, S. Colangeli, and E. Limiti, “Ka-band high-linearity and low-noise gallium nitride MMIC amplifiers for
spaceborne telecommunications,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 22124–22135, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3250940.
[30] E. Gurevsky, A. Rasamimanana, A. Pirogov, A. Dolgui, and A. Rossi, “Stability factor for robust balancing of simple assembly
lines under uncertainty,” Discrete Applied Mathematics, vol. 318, pp. 113–132, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.dam.2022.03.024.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
Efficient high-gain low-noise amplifier topologies using GaAs … (Samia Zarrik)
3841
[31] O. Toivonen, “Integrated CMOS22 Wi-Fi 6 RF power amplifier,” Master's thesis, Turku University of Applied Sciences, 2024.
[32] W. Lambrechts and S. Sinha, “Transceivers for the fourth industrial revolution. Millimeter-wave low-noise amplifiers and power
amplifiers,” 2021, pp. 123–164.
[33] X. Xu, J. Wagner, C. Carta, and F. Ellinger, “A 60 GHz broadband LNA with joined variable gain control and switching in 22 nm
FD-SOI,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 111627–111637, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3441853.
[34] S. Zarrik et al., “Designing common-source low noise amplifier utilizing GaN HEMT for sub-6 GHz in 5G wireless applications,”
TELKOMNIKA (Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control), vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 48–56, Nov. 2024, doi:
10.12928/telkomnika.v23i1.26324.
[35] R. D. Khobragade and B. R. Vidhale, “Design and analysis of 2.4 to 3.5 GHz low-noise amplifier for sub-6 cellular LTE/5G NR
application using CMOS 110 nm SOI process technology,” 2024, pp. 13–27.
[36] Y. Xiong, X. Zeng, G. Wang, and C. Liu, “A compact 4∼8 GHz low noise amplifier MMIC with standing-by feature for 5G
communication applications,” 2019 IEEE 3rd International Conference on Electronic Information Technology and Computer
Engineering, EITCE 2019, pp. 394–397, 2019, doi: 10.1109/EITCE47263.2019.9095006.
[37] J.-T. Son, H.-W. Choi, and C.-Y. Kim, “Sub-6 GHz LNA using two-stage SNIM with series interstage inductor based on 0.5-μm
GaAs E-pHEMT technology,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 1301–1304, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1109/LMWT.2023.3295839.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS